
 
Becky Shaw 
Chief Executive 
 
If calling please ask for: 
 
Natalie Jones-Punch on 033 022 25098 
Email: natalie.jones-punch@westsussex.gov.uk 
 
www.westsussex.gov.uk 
 

 
County Hall  
Chichester 
West Sussex 
PO19 1RQ 
Switchboard  
Tel no (01243) 777100 

 

 

 

17 July 2023 
 

Cabinet 
 
A meeting of the Cabinet will be held at 10.30 am on Tuesday, 25 July 2023 at 
County Hall, Chichester, PO19 1RQ. 
 
 
Becky Shaw 
Chief Executive 
 

The meeting will be available to watch live via the Internet at this 
address: 

 
http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home. 

 
 Agenda 

  
10.30 am 1.   Declarations of Interest  

 
  Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal 

interest in any business on the agenda. They should also make 
declarations at any stage such an interest becomes apparent 
during the meeting. Consideration should be given to leaving 
the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it. If in doubt 
please contact Democratic Services before the meeting. 
  

10.35 am 2.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

  Cabinet Members are asked to agree the minutes of the 
meeting held on 20 June 2023 (cream paper). 
  

10.40 am 3.   Urgent Matters  
 

  Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is 
of the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency by 
reason of special circumstances. 
  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 

10.45 am 4.   Update on Council Plan and Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (Pages 11 - 50) 
 

  Report by the Director of Finance and Support Services and 
Director of Law and Assurance.  
 
Each of the Scrutiny Chairmen will be invited to speak for up to 
three minutes on the report. 
 
Each of the Minority Group Leaders will be invited to speak for 
up to three minutes on the Update on Council Plan and Medium 
Term Financial Strategy.  
 
The Cabinet will then discuss the report.   
  

11.30 am 5.   West Sussex Digital Infrastructure Strategy 2023-2030 
(CAB04_23/24) (Pages 51 - 66) 
 

  Report by the Director of Place Services.  
 
The Chairman of the Performance and Finance Scrutiny 
Committee will be invited to speak for up to three minutes to 
provide the views of their committee on the Digital 
Infrastructure Strategy.  
 
Each of the Minority Group Leaders will be invited to speak for 
up to three minutes on the Digital Infrastructure Strategy.  
 
The Cabinet will discuss the report prior to taking any decision. 
  

11.55 am 6.   Emerging Issues  
 

  Cabinet Members are invited to provide any verbal updates on 
current significant issues for their respective portfolios which 
may benefit from discussion. 
  

12.05 pm 7.   Date of Next Meeting  
 

  The next meeting of the Cabinet will be held on 12 September 
2023.  
 

 
 
 
To all members of the Cabinet 

 
 
 

Webcasting 
 

Please note: this meeting is being filmed for live and subsequent broadcast via the 
County Council’s website on the internet. The images and sound recording may be 
used for training purposes by the Council. 
 

Page 2



 

 

Generally the public gallery is not filmed. However, by entering the meeting room and 
using the public seating area you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible 
use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet 
 
20 June 2023 – At a meeting of the Cabinet held at 10.30 am at County Hall, 
Chichester, PO19 1RQ. 
 
Present: Cllr Marshall (Chairman) 
 
Cllr Crow, Cllr J Dennis, Cllr Hunt, Cllr A Jupp, Cllr Lanzer, Cllr Russell, 
Cllr Urquhart and Cllr Waight 
 
 
Also in attendance: Cllr Boram, Cllr Linehan and Cllr Montyn 

 
Part I 

  
1.    Declarations of Interest  

 
1.1     In accordance with the code of conduct Cllr Bob Lanzer declared a 

personal interest as a member of Crawley Borough Council in relation 
to item 7, The Sussex Shared Delivery Plan: Improving Lives 
Together.  

  
2.    Minutes  

 
2.1        Resolved – that the minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2023 

be approved as a correct record and that they be signed by the 
Chairman.  

  
3.    Performance and Resources Report - Quarter 4 2022/23 

(CAB01_23/24)  
 
3.1     Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Executive and Director of 
Finance and Support Services. The report was introduced by Cllr Jeremy 
Hunt, Cabinet Member for Finance and Property who outlined the 
performance and finance summaries for the quarter. The outturn position 
reports an overspend of £182k which will be managed through inflationary 
contingency reserves. Adults and Children Social Care continue to be the 
biggest pressure areas and support from Government going forward will 
be required to help manage this. The statutory override for the Dedicated 
Schools Grant (DSG) deficit remains for three years, however plans are 
needed to deal with this challenge. The Cabinet Member highlighted that 
some capital projects had been accelerated.  
  
3.2     Cllr Kevin Boram, Chairman of the Fire and Rescue Service Scrutiny 
Committee congratulated the service on its performance and highlighted 
the importance of retained firefighters and their dedication to keeping 
people safe. 
  
3.3     Cllr Paul Linehan, Chairman of the Children and Young People’s 
Services Scrutiny Committee recognised the financial pressures and 
challenges around placements for children cared for by the local authority 
reflecting market and national challenges. The Committee welcomed 
improvements in care leavers in employment, education and training and 
were pleased to hear the KPI relating to child protection plans is being 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



revised for 2023/24 to better reflect performance in this area. The 
challenge of Education and Health Care needs assessments was noted but 
the Committee was pleased that funding will be released to schools at the 
20-week mark. The Committee recognised the impact of Covid-19 on 
attainment for disadvantaged pupils and KS2 and the pressure of the DSG.  
  
3.4     Cllr Pieter Montyn, Chairman of the Performance and Finance 
Scrutiny Committee advised the Committee had noted the impact of 
inflation and cost of living pressures on the Council’s operations and that 
increased demand on most services is likely to present budget challenges. 
The Committee sought reassurance that effort is made to lobby the 
Government for increased funding in all areas and particularly in social 
care. Non delivery of savings is a concern and the Committee will monitor 
doubtful debt provision. The Committee requested to be informed on the 
cost of workforce absence to the Council.  
  
3.5     The following points were made by Cabinet Members in discussion:  
  
  Cllr Paul Marshall, Leader of the Council set out the aims in the 

Council Plan to deliver service priorities and to protect the 
environment. He highlighted the unbudgeted and unexpected 
challenges faced in recent months and the Council’s ability to 
respond to these. He explained the positive achievements 
throughout the year including a good or outstanding Ofsted rating 
for all in-house residential children’s homes, the ongoing delivery of 
many highway schemes and the Bus Service Improvement Plan 
(BSIP), improved Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) 
provision through the capital programme and carbon tonnage 
savings for schools.  

  Cllr Steve Waight, Cabinet Member for Support Services and 
Economic Development advised of the portfolio underspend despite 
changes and additional costs to the statutory complaints services. 
The SmartCore project is a challenging and complex piece of work 
and the Cabinet Member thanked officers for their ongoing 
commitment to its delivery. The Smarter Working programme is 
ongoing and will likely result in the use of fewer buildings therefore 
giving potential for a reduction in the Council’s carbon footprint. He 
welcomed the professionalism and effectiveness of the workforce 
and the ongoing impact of Covid-19 on absence.  

  Cllr Jacquie Russell, Cabinet Member for Children and Young People, 
Learning and Skills described a challenging year for the portfolio 
with the complexity and cost of placements resulting in an 
overspend. Plans are in place to reduce the percentage of external 
providers and the number of children cared for is consistently lower. 
A recent full Ofsted inspection reported significant improvement and 
the service continues a relentless focus on quality and consistency 
of practice. The growth in numbers of those with an EHCP and 
requiring home to school transport has resulted in an overspend in 
the Learning and Skills element of the portfolio. The DSG deficit 
remains a big concern but work is underway to deliver better value 
for SEND activity. Adult learning reprovision has added a cost 
pressure and the Cabinet Member thanked staff in the service for 
mitigating the impact of recent disruption to this service.  

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



  Cllr Deborah Urquhart, Cabinet Member for Environment and Climate 
Change and Deputy Leader said the council is in a sound financial 
position and the use of contingency and reserves has offset 
challenges of inflation and demand in social care services. A 
national award has been won in recognition of the local energy 
company at the Manor Royal business park for the County Council’s 
partnership working. A collaborative project with Chichester college 
and university is underway to inspire waste prevention, reduction 
and recycling. The increased disposal costs due to inflation have 
been offset due to reduced tonnages and increased recycling income 
and revenue from solar farms has offset energy costs. Work is 
underway to decarbonise the corporate estate.  

  Cllr Joy Dennis, Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport 
reported an outturn overspend of £1m owing mainly to energy 
costs. The number of required safety repairs has increased following 
wet weather. Concessionary bus fares have offset some overspend, 
as has additional works from highways and street works. 
Government funding has enabled the roll-out of on street electric 
vehicle charging. Significant improvement in highways defect 
repairs has been achieved, although recent weather has returned 
the KPI to amber. Work in partnership with Sussex Safer Roads and 
Sussex Police is ongoing to reduce the number of killed and 
seriously injured cases looking at where higher numbers of 
accidents occur and measures which can be taken to mitigate these.  

  Cllr Bob Lanzer, Cabinet Member for Public Health and Wellbeing 
described the increased access and availability of the Gro Health 
app to support mental health and physical health. The Cabinet 
Member hosted a seminar with a range of organisations which 
considered the effect of the pandemic on homeless people with its 
recommendations passed onto The Housing Forum. West Sussex 
has a good measure for the healthy weight of 10-11 year olds 
however work is ongoing to improve this further. Postponed activity 
during the pandemic resulted in a reserve which will be used to top-
up the public health grant.  

  Cllr Amanda Jupp, Cabinet Member for Adults Services advised the 
service ended the year on a balanced budged reached through 
mitigation measures and underspend in some areas. Continuing 
pressures on the service will present challenges in terms of demand 
and obtaining required savings. The Market Sustainability Plan has 
been published; strengthening the care workforce and supporting 
people to remain in their communities is a key focus. A data review 
and improvement plan will provide more up to date information to 
help inform and monitor the service and progress.  

  
  
3.6     Cllr Hunt discussed the increased revenue budget for the financial 
year and the importance to try and remain within this budget in view of 
the pressures ahead. Cllr Hunt thanked staff, Cabinet and the Scrutiny 
Committee members for their comments and support for the work done by 
all teams.  
  
  
3.7     Resolved – that Cabinet  
  

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



1. agree the following transactions to cover the £10.541m Portfolio 
overspend position:  
  

a)   Utilise the remaining £4.747m Contingency Budget 
b)   Utilise the £0.665m Sources of Financing additional income 
c)   Utilise the £4.947m additional income within Non-Portfolio budgets 
d)   Utilise £0.182m from the Inflation Contingency Reserve 

  
2. Agree the proposed changes to the Key Performance Indicator Measures 
detailed in Annex C. 
  
  

4.    West Sussex Fire and Rescue Service Statement of Assurance 
2022-23 (CAB02_23/24)  
 
4.1     Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Fire Officer. The report 
was introduced by Cllr Duncan Crow, Cabinet Member for Community 
Support, Fire and Rescue who outlined the requirement of the Statement 
of Assurance on financial, governance and operational matters and how 
that has due regard to the Community Risk Management Plan (CRMP). The 
Cabinet Member outlined the strategic priorities contained within the 
Statement and set out the performance of the 29 core measures in the 
assurance framework. The Horsham live fire training centre will become 
operational next month and ongoing improvements are taking place in the 
fire estate.  
  
4.2     Cllr Kevin Boram, Chairman of the Fire and Rescue Service Scrutiny 
Committee thanked the service and team for the preparation of the 
complex document which clarifies important issues. Cllr Boram noted the 
journey ahead for the CRMP, the education of residents through 
consultation exercises and reflecting the needs of the community, 
partnership and joint working to deliver these services. The Committee will 
continue to look at issues related to workforce.  
  
4.3     Cabinet Members noted the importance of the retained firefighter 
cohort and the need to increase their numbers.  
  
4.4     Resolved – that Cabinet approve the West Sussex Fire and Rescue 
Service Annual Statement of Assurance 2022-23.  
  
  
  

5.    Review and Appointment to Outside Bodies (CAB03_23/24)  
 
5.1        Cabinet considered a report by the Director of Law and Assurance.  
  
5.2        Resolved – that Cabinet agrees to: 
  

1.   Remove the Shadow Sussex Integrated Care System Partnership 
Forum from the Outside Bodies list, following establishment of the 
Sussex Integrated Care System through an Integrated Care Board 
and the Health and Care Assembly. 
  

Page 8

Agenda Item 2



2.   Appoint Cllr Greenway to the Bognor Regis Regeneration Board for 
the remainder of the Council term (May 2025.)  

  
6.    The Sussex Shared Delivery Plan: Improving Lives Together  

 
6.1     Cabinet considered a report by the Assistant Director for Health 
Integration. The report was introduced by Cllr Bob Lanzer, Cabinet 
Member for Public Health and Wellbeing who set out the overview, 
structure and priorities of the Sussex Shared Delivery Plan. The Cabinet 
Member thanked officers in public health for their involvement and input 
into the strategy and delivery plan, which included putting a greater 
emphasis on prevention work, references to the Adult Social Care Strategy 
and Children First health priorities, amongst other key areas. Alan Sinclair, 
Director of Adults and Health added that the delivery plan was the product 
of positive joint working giving it a place-based focus. Work with the West 
Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board will be critical as the plan is delivered.  
  
6.2     Cabinet Members agreed the importance of recognising place-based 
priorities and noted the pressure on acute systems, including waiting 
times and lists. Cabinet were pleased with the focus on immediate and 
longer-term improvement priorities and agreed the importance of 
managing demand and working on a preventative approach.  
  
6.3     Resolved – That Cabinet give their support for the Sussex Shared 
Delivery Plan ahead of the Sussex Integrated Care Board on 5 July 2023.  
  
  

7.    Date of Next Meeting  
 
7.1        The next meeting of Cabinet will be held on 25 July 2023.  
 

The meeting ended at 12.13 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chairman 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



Key decision: No 

Unrestricted 
Ref: N/A 

 

Report to Cabinet 

25 July 2023 

Update on Council Plan and Medium-Term Financial Strategy 

Report by Director of Finance and Support Services and Director of 

Law and Assurance  

Electoral division(s): All 

 

Summary 

In February 2024, the County Council will agree its updated Council Plan and the 
revenue and capital budget for 2024/25.  The attached report and associated 

appendices start the 2024/25 planning process for updating the Council Plan and sets 
out the Medium-Term Financial Strategy to support business and financial planning 

over the next five years. 

Recommendations  

Cabinet are requested to note: -  

• The external and internal context that the County Council is operating within.  
• The Council Plan priorities and outcomes in Section 3 which will be used to 

inform the discussion over the next few months before the revised Council Plan 
is published in February 2024;  

• The financial challenge over the medium term and the immediate budget gap of 

£45m for 2024/25 that must be addressed before a balanced budget can be set 
in February 2024;  

• The risks and uncertainties in Section 6 and Annex 3 that still remain; and 
• The overall approach for balancing the budget in Section 7. 

Proposal 

1 Background and context 

1.1 This is the first report to Cabinet for the 2024/25 business planning process and 

provides an update on each of the following areas: 

• External policy context and evidence base;  
• WSCC local policy context; 

• Current priority outcomes and delivery outcomes,  
• Financial context and approach to setting the budget for 2024/25, and  
  longer term
[...]
 sustainable and 
prosperous economy 

Developing and growing the local 
economy 

Achieving social value in West Sussex 

Sustainable growth by developing 
modern infrastructure 

Supporting people to develop the skills 
they need for the future 

A sustainable economy that adapts to 
climate change 

Working in partnership 

Helping people and 
communities to fulfil their 

potential 

Access to excellent education and 
learning 

Tackling inequality 

Promoting and enabling independence 

Safe, connected and cohesive 

communities 

Making the best use of 

resources 

Working together as one Council 

Getting the best from our people 

Maximising our income and the 

productivity of our assets 

Value for money 

Securing value through partnership 

Protecting the Environment - addressing Climate Change 

 
3.2 For 2023/24, the narrative in the plan and some key performance indicators 

(KPIs) and targets were updated as part of the February County Council 
budget papers (Appendix 8 - 2023/24 Council Plan). The KPIs and targets 

will remain under review through quarterly monitoring to ensure they 
remain relevant and effective as measures of impact.   

 

3.3 In 2022/23 progress included adult social care assessments, the quality of 
education in schools, fire response times, digital library services, 

Community Hub support, carbon emission reductions, recycling, reducing 
the operational estate, new cycle paths, supporting businesses, increasing 
gigabit-capable connectivity and uptake of flu vaccines.   

 

Page 16

Agenda Item 4
Appendix A

https://www.westsussex.gov.uk/about-the-council/policies-and-reports/corporate-policy-and-reports/our-council-plan/
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/documents/b11091/Item%209%20-%20Council%20Plan%20and%20Budget%20Report%20Pack%20Friday%2017-Feb-2023%2010.30%20County%20Council.pdf?T=9


 

 

3.4 Progress in improvement programmes and performance targets and 
developments in the operating environment make the time rip
[...]
ut in Annex 5.  

6.3 Risks remain under review both in terms of impact and likelihood.  Risks 
and uncertainties make planning for future years challenging and any 

change in assumptions underpinning the budget can have an impact on 
the in-year financial position. Over the summer scenario planning will 

allow us to consider the impact of the identified risks and help future 
planning.   

6.4 The nature of risks and uncertainties means the Council must take a 
prudent approach to assumptions in next year’s budget and medium-term 

financial plans to hold sufficient levels of contingency to deal with 
unforeseen circumstances in the short term. Reserves provide a safety net 

for more significant negative impacts on funding.  There is no planned use 
of reserves to balance the budget in future years.  

Contingency 

6.5 The contingency budget helps manage unforeseen pressures in-year.  For 

2023/24, with uncertainty around social care costs and economic 
conditions, the Council increased the contingency to £13.0m (from 
£9.2m).  Use of contingency will be subject to approval by the Director of 

Finance and Support Services and the Cabinet Member for Finance and 
will be reported in year to Cabinet through the PRR. The level of 

contingency from 2024/25 will remain under review but is likely to remain 
at a similar level. An update will be included in the draft budget proposals 
published in the Autumn. 

Reserves Strategy 

6.6 Reserves are not used for balancing the budget but are for one off 
investment or spend and to ensure there is provision to meet known 
future commitments or liabilities. In current circumstances it is critical 

that the Council continues to maintain an appropriate level of both 
earmarked and general reserves, recognising they can only be used once. 

6.7 The MTFS and financial plans are key to ensuring reserves are 

appropriate. Specific reserves can support the delivery of services and 
some will need to be replenished to maintain
[...]
NMSS, Special Schools and Mainstream 
support. 

• Low proportion of growth in pupils with an EHCP occurring in 
mainstream schools. 

• Average annual cost of an EHCP is increasing, as the proportion of pupils 
with an EHCP within mainstream decreases and those within INMSS 
increases. 

 
6.14 Further data regarding these initial findings has been collated and 

analysed over the last couple of months as part of the ‘Module 2-Root 
Cause Diagnostics’. 

6.15 The programme is currently now in ‘Module 3 – Implementation Planning’ 

and the County Council is currently putting together its overall findings 
and proposed mitigation actions in order to report back to the DfE and 
apply for a £1m grant in order to help with the implementation of the 

mitigations. The final report and supporting grant claim should be 
completed in the next month.  

6.16 In addition to this, and in order to make the step change required to 

recover from the increasing deficit in the High Needs DSG Block, capital 
investment is also required to continue making adaptions in mainstream 
schools to accommodate a wider variety of needs and to increase the 

number of specialist school places within the county. This will enhance the 
choices for children with special educational needs.  Proposals for the 

2024/25 capital programme will be considered over the summer months 
and initial recommendations will be presented to Cabinet in the Autumn 

Page 48

Agenda Item 4
Annex 6



 

 

ahead of the final Capital Programme being presented for approval in 
February 2024. 

Page 49

Agenda Item 4
Annex 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Key decision: Yes 
Unrestricted 

Ref: CAB04 (23/24) 
 

Report to Cabinet   

25 July 2023 

West Sussex County Council Digital Infrastructure Strategy 2023 - 

2030 

Report by Director of Place Services 

Electoral division(s): All  

 

Summary 

Our Council Plan (2021-2025) and Economy Plan (2021-2024) contain strategic 
commitments to improve d

Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet 
 
25 July 2023 – At a meeting of the Cabinet held at 10.30 am at County Hall, 
Chichester, PO19 1RQ. 
 
Present: Cllr Marshall (Chairman) 
 
Cllr Crow, Cllr J Dennis, Cllr Hunt, Cllr A Jupp, Cllr Russell, Cllr Urquhart and 
Cllr Waight 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Lanzer 
 
 
Also in attendance:   Cllr Burrett (virtually), Cllr Baldwin (virtually), Cllr Wall 
(virtually) and Cllr Boram (virtually) 

 
Part I 

  
8.    Declarations of Interest  

 
8.1        No declarations of interest were made. 
  

9.    Minutes  
 
9.1        Resolved – that the minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2023 be 

approved as a correct record and that they be signed by the 
Chairman.  

  
10.    Update on Council Plan and Medium Term Financial Strategy  

 
10.1     Cabinet considered a report by the Director of Finance and Support 

Services and Director of Law and Assurance. The report was 
introduced by Cllr Jeremy Hunt, Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Property, who outlined the high-level medium-term look at the 
Council’s financial position, an early indication of the challenges 
faced and a refresh of the Council Plan. Work is underway to 
identify how the budget gap can be closed. The Director of Finance 
and Support Services added the assumptions in the report will be 
kept under review as the year progresses and outlined key risk 
areas such as changes to government funding and various 
government reforms. The Medium Term Financial Strategy looks 
over five years with an increased focus on 2024/25 and 2025/26.  

  
10.2     Cllr Kevin Boram, Chairman of the Fire and Rescue Service Scrutiny 

Committee welcomed the approach in developing the budget and 
the longer-term planning. He explained the critical role of the Fire 
and Rescue Service and the broad issues contained within the 
Community Risk Management Plan and the need to ensure its 
effective and efficient delivery.  

  
10.3     Cllr Andrew Baldwin, Vice-Chairman of the Children and Young 

People’s Services Scrutiny Committee recognised the challenges 
faced by the service, particularly in demand and complexity of 
placements for children looked after and the increased demand for 



Education and Health Care Plans (EHCP). The committee welcomed 
the introduction of funding for schools at 20 weeks for those 
awaiting an EHCP. Cllr Baldwin noted the recovery plan for Special 
Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND), the increase in SEND 
places and Special Support Centres in mainstream schools and 
improved performance for those not in education, employment or 
training. 

  
10.4     Cllr Garry Wall, Chairman of the Health and Adult Social Care 

Committee said the report recognises excellent work and identifies 
challenges in responding to demand, such as an increased 
population of older residents. Cllr Wall outlined funding as a core 
issue and that clarity on this is needed to support the workforce 
challenges and the expected social care reform.  

  
10.5     Cllr Richard Burrett, Vice-Chairman of the Children and Young 

People’s Services Scrutiny Committee supported sight of the Council 
Plan refresh and MTFS at an early stage. He noted that major 
corporate projects will be considered by the Committee going 
forward and outlined key risks for the Council such as climate 
change plans, recruitment and the delivery of savings. Cllr Burrett 
discussed the reserves and asked how these will be replenished.  

  
10.6     The following points were made by Cabinet Members in discussion:  
  
  Cllr Paul Marshall, Leader of the Council outlined three key 

challenges over and above business as usual; the lasting 
consequences of Covid-19, the cost of living situation and the 
conflict in Europe and discussed the associated impacts of these on 
residents and businesses. Cllr Marshall highlighted the 9.4% 
population increase compared to neighbouring authorities and the 
significant impact on demand for services as a result. The Leader 
set out the role of the budget to deliver the Council Plan and its 
priorities, underpinned with protecting the environment and that 
forward planning begins to address the budget gap and helps to 
focus resources for those who need the most support. 

  Cllr Joy Dennis, Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport 
explained the significant pressures the service has to manage 
alongside resourcing issues. There remains a significant backlog of 
maintenance works and future capital funding discussions will be 
important. 

  Cllr Jacquie Russell, Cabinet Member for Children and Young People, 
Learning and Skills set out the importance of partnership working in 
order to support care leavers and explained the volatility of the 
external residential market. The service continues to face 
recruitment challenges however the project to recruit social workers 
internationally has gone well with 32 new starters. In education the 
pressure on the high needs block remains but the Cabinet Member 
hoped to report an improved picture in coming months on the 
recovery plan. A bid for funds to improve SEND services is being 
submitted to government.  

  Cllr Duncan Crow, Cabinet Member for Community Support, Fire and 
Rescue welcomed proposals for making future savings including 
maximising digital technology. He also welcomed exploring options 



to maximise and find new income streams. The Fire Service is 
achieving well through its Key Performance Indicators (KPIs). 

  Cllr Amanda Jupp, Cabinet Member for Adults Services welcomed the 
report and outlined the number of uncertainties in the portfolio 
which will impact planning. She highlighted the pressure on the 
social care market, on the workforce and short-term funding. The 
care system remains under pressure but close collaboration with 
partners is helping to mitigate the challenge. Work is underway to 
deliver the Adults Services Improvement Plan.  

  Cllr Steve Waight, Cabinet Member for Support Services and 
Economic Development noted the need for all portfolios to consider 
efficiencies and highlighted the good track record in the delivery of 
savings. He updated on the progress of change programmes which 
were substantial and complex. The Cabinet Member advised of the 
work to recruit and support staff and he stressed the importance of 
a professional workforce.  

  Cllr Deborah Urquhart, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Climate Change explained the challenge of future 
funding and the risks of inflation and delivery of savings. Plans are 
awaited from government for separate food waste collections and 
the Council continues to seek funding for its decarbonisation work.  

  
10.7     Cllr Hunt summarised that lobbying of Government for funding will 

continue but, in view of the varied and increasing pressures, 
additional resources may be unlikely. Cllr Hunt thanked Cabinet 
Members and teams for operating within budgets but emphasised 
the need to continue to drive out savings in order to balance the 
budget. A further update on the MTFS will come to Cabinet in the 
Autumn.  

  
10.8     Resolved – that Cabinet note the report. 
  

11.    West Sussex Digital Infrastructure Strategy 2023-2030 
(CAB04_23/24)  
 
11.1     Cabinet considered a report by the Director of Place Services. The 

report was introduced by Cllr Steve Waight, Cabinet Member for 
Support Services and Economic Development who outlined the 
purpose and audience for the report, including those businesses 
who use digital technology, District and Borough Councils, 
universities and central government. The report set out the work 
and ambitions for the Digital Infrastructure Strategy and the many 
opportunities greater connectivity for residents and businesses can 
bring. The Director of Place Services added the document 
contributed to the Council’s wider Economic Strategy and the 
importance of a digital infrastructure.  

  
11.2     Cllr Richard Burrett, Vice-Chairman of the Performance and Finance 

Scrutiny Committee welcomed the report as an innovative way 
forward with many potential opportunities. Cllr Burrett questioned 
how performance and progress will be measured and when and how 
those in rural communities could expect to receive the same level of 
digital service as those in more urban areas. He questioned whether 



greater funding is required to lay fibre in hard to reach rural areas 
and whether there is reluctance from investors for such projects.  

  
11.3     The following points were made by Cabinet Members in discussion: 
  
  Cllr Paul Marshall, Leader of the Council welcomed the strategy and 

the need to ensure that connectivity is future ready. He highlighted 
the challenges for rural communities, businesses and residents and 
how important the strategy is to these areas. He discussed the need 
for an excellent digital infrastructure to underpin and deliver 
ambitions and the Council’s role in removing barriers for commercial 
investment. He added the social, environmental and cultural 
benefits of technology to support communities and unlock 
opportunities.  

  Cllr Amanda Jupp, Cabinet Member for Adults Services commended 
the team on the Strategy and emphasised the importance for the 
economy’s growth for residents. Cllr Jupp said that improved mobile 
connectivity will be important and useful in agricultural and 
horticultural sectors which occupy rural areas.  

  Cllr Duncan Crow, Cabinet Member for Community Support, Fire and 
Rescue welcomed the strategy and explained the importance for the 
Council to be with or ahead of the curve in digital advancements. He 
felt the strategy linked well with the Council Plan priorities 
particularly in helping people and communities to fulfil their 
potential.   

  Cllr Joy Dennis, Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport 
commended the Strategy and gave an example of the success it has 
achieved already with a better connected broadband scheme for a 
local business.  

  
11.4     Cllr Waight summarised that targets and KPIs are available and 

progress will be monitored. He said the Strategy will develop as 
things move forward and agreed with the need for the Council to 
keep up to date and to continue to be innovative in the digital space 
as Artificial Intelligence and the Internet of Things (IoT) develops 
rapidly.  

  
11.5     Resolved – that Cabinet endorses the West Sussex County Council 

Digital Infrastructure Strategy 2023-2030.  
  
  

12.    Date of Next Meeting  
 
12.1     The next meeting of Cabinet will be held on 12 September 2023. 
 

The meeting ended at 11.53 am 
 
 
 

 
 
Chairman 


